
March 15th 1928 _.._._.:........._L._..j. 

Committee on Finance hold this day, the attached list 
of accounts amounting to $8,865.88 was passed as correct 
and recommended to the City Council for payment. 

Respectfully submitted, 
B.A.Westcn 

GHAIRAAN 

Moved by Alderman Weston,sdconded 
by Alderman Shannon that the report be adopted and 
accounts paid. Motion passed. 

POLICE DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS 

Read report of the Police Committee 
recommending for payment edcounts amounting to jf,C}?.53: 

Halifax, N.S.,Merch lH~28 
His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 
At a meeting of the Police 

Committee held this date, the attached accounts amounting 
to $?,6h7.53 were examined, found correct and recommended 

_xfor~payment, 

Respectfully submitted, 
J.?.Kcnny 
HAYOR AND CHAIHMA 

Moved by Alderman Gcstongucy, 
seconded by Alderman McDuff that the report be adopted, 
and accounts paid. Motion passed; 

./ 
CITY HOHE AND T. B. HOSPITAL 

ACCOUNTS 
Redd report of the Charities 

Committee recommending for payment accounts chargeable 
to the City Eome $(v5jL.61 and to the T B.Hospitnl 
$2,183.49; 

—6l6~



March 15th! 1923~ 
Halifax, N.S.March 1uth,1928~~ ~~ ~ 

His Worship the Mayor, 
“andimemflsifirgi_£hfi“6i%¥«flaunci 
Gentlemen:—~ 

~~ 

~~ The Charities Committee beg to 
submit the following report for the month of February 
1928. 

CITY HOHE ACCOUNTS FEBRUARY 1928 AMOUNT $6,53u.61

~ 

~ ~ ~~ 
~
~ 

~~ City Home Accounts for the month of 
February 1928 amounting to $6,53H.61 are recommended 
for payment. ~~ 

~~~
~ TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS FEBRUARY 1928 AMOUNT 

$2,133.49

~ 

Tuberculosis Hospital Accounts for 
the month of February 1928 amounting to $2,lS8.H9 
are recommended for payment. ~

~ 
-.=.—. 

-'——'*—‘—s+-:- 

-.-

. 

~~ 
Respectfully submitted, 

'B.A.Weston 
CHAIRMAN ~

~
~~ 

Moved by Alderman Shnnnon,seconded~ 
~~

~ by Alderman Mccdrthy that the report be adopted and 

4 
= 

-. 

.-5.-:_ 

.=.-_, 

:-9.'-_,.-._ 

. 

_-.

_ 

accounts paid),Mction passed. 

-'_ 

‘-'-' 

:—"' 

"—'i'—:-'r-.'.- 

.. 

... 

—.-.-.'-1.-r-.-*-_.._..--._..--_:: 

~

~ _ CITY HEALTH BOARD ACCOUNTS 
ufith PROGRESS PAYMENT —ISOLATION HOSPITAL

~ 

Read report of the City Health Board ~~ 
~~ 

~~ recommending for payment accounts amounting to 
$16,306.62 including tbs fith progress payment on 

~~ 

~~ account of the contract for the new Isolation Hospital 

~

~ 

of $1h,0O0.00 to the M.E.Keefe Construction_Compnny ~ ~ 

and $350.00 to H.E. Gates, Architect:~ 
-517- 

_g_; 

_ 

__ 

'

' 

- 

—. 

— 

..j___-._.._.._._-_:._|::.:_-‘gm.-;gz_---v.~ 

——-

- 

:-I'.'5:'?_'-: 

~_:

.:



March 15th, 1928 

Halifax, N.S. March 15th,1928 
His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council. 

Gentlemen:— 
At a meeting of the City Health Board 

held on Wednesday, March 14th, 1928, the following 
named accounts amounting to 31 6,106.62 were passed 
as correct and recommended for payment. 

Respectfully submitted, 
Arthur C.Pettipas 

SECRTTARY.C.H.B 

Moved by Alderman Smith, seconded by 
/’ Alderman Robinson that the report be adopted and 

L+*“’VU&Jfl/ accounts paid. Motion passed. 

TAX COLLECTION 
Read report of the City Additor cover- 

ing statement of Tax Collections for the month of 

February 1928: 
City Audia>r‘s Office, 

March 15th, 1928 

His Worship the Mayor and 
Members of City Council. 
Gent1emen:— 

Report on Tax Collections for the 
month of February 1928 is submitted. Collections 
amounted to $103,282.27. In February of last year 
collections amounted to $79,002.99 showing an increase 
for February 1928 of $2M,239.28. 

ARREARS TAXES OUTSTANDING CASH AMOUNTS OUTSTANDING 
BALANCE CODLECTIONS WRITTEN BALANCE 
PREVIOUS DURING OFF AND FEB,29th 
HONTH FEBRUARY HISC.CREDITS 1928 :- 

Civic Year Prior 
:6 aeyY1st 1925 $883,717.96 120,379.92 $1M,H78.34 e8u8,859.70 
'1 V10 83.1‘ 
1925-26 185,527.53 16,816.27 180.28 168,530.98 
Civic Year 
1926—27 270,529.80 22,011.05 460.18 2u8.058.17 

$1,339,774.89 8 S9.20z,2u $15,118.80 81,265.Eh8.8e —.,_.. 

. 
A _618_ 

if

1



Harch 16th, 1928 

CURRENT TAXES 
Civic Year 
1927-28 e5#6.517.54 $26,576.37 $ 683.27 3516l25s,3e 

WATER DEPARTMENT 
Rates and Taxes 
Balance Jan. 
31-23 $157,515-35 
Monthly 
charges 1,186.9? 

168,702.32 15,459.66 153.2t2.66 
$3553 .994. 75$103 ,2H2.27::15,802. 07:3193v.,950.L+1 

A Surplus of $100.50 has been collected ib 
excess of the P011 Tex Estimate of $3,500.00, and a sur- 
plus of $101.83 has been collected in excess of the Do; 
Tex Estimate of $3,450.00. Collections to February 29 
credited to the Tax Refunding Sinking Fund amount to 
$519,651.12. 

An increase of over 6% is still being 
maintained on account of collection of Current Taxes CV;I 
the same period last year. 

Respectfully submitted, 
A.H. Butler, 

CETY AUDITOR 

FILED 1: / 
DEPARTHENTAL APPROPRIATIONS 

Read report of the City Auditor 

covering statements of Departmental Appropriations as 

at January 31st 1928: 

City Auditor's Office, 
. March 15th, 1928 

His Worship the Mayor, 
and Council. 
Gent1emen:— 

Enclosed herewith the usual Statements 
of Appropriation, copies of which have been supolied 
the heads of Departments. 

Yours truly, 
A.H. Butler 

FI LED CITY AUDITOR 

-619- 

__ui=w.-u.—_- 

—-___-=

.

-

_ 

______=-__—_-_-¢,3-_-_:-- 

:.

:



1928 March 18th,

/ 
TRINITY CHURCH 
REBUTLDING 

_ 

Read report of the Committee on Works on 
the application of the Rector, Wardens and Vestry of 
Trinity Church asking permission to reconstruct their 
church which was destroyed by fire on its original 
lines in wood. 

Halifax, N.S.March 15~28 

gsgriiy CHURCH 
His Worship the Mayor 
and City Council. 
Sirsiw 

The Works Department at their meeting held 
on the 14th instant passed the following resolution: 

RESOLVED that the application of the 
Rector wardens and Vestry of Trinity Church to re—build 
their church on its original lines, in wood, subject In 
other respects to the provisions of the Building Act, 
be granted, es an exception, provided that such re- 
gulations be included in the draft Bill to he presented 
to the Legislature that will protect the interests of 
the citizens in the event at any future time the Corpor ti 
may desire to dispose of the church and the property 
surrounding it for other purposes than that of a church 
for public worship. 

Respectfully submitted, 
M.A.Hunter 

CLERK OF WORKS 

Moved by Alderman Shannon,seconded by 
Alderman Smith that the report be adopted. Hotion passed . 

His Worship the Mayor instructed the City 
Solicitor to submit the Draft Act to the city Engineer

I 

_ 

- ” for his a proval before it was submitted to the Legis1::~: L V, p. 

‘£}4’/fi;,»*”/ for enactment. V7 
-620-



March 15th, 1928 

~

~
/ 
EIREDEPARTHENT —TENDERS FOR WATER PROOF COATS ~~~~ Read report of the Committee of ~~ Firewnrds covering tenders for thirty water proof coats

~ 

for the Department. 

Committee Room, 
City Hall, 

March 12th, 1928~ 
~~ 

His Worship the Mayor, 
e*nd Members of City Council.~

~ 
Gentlemen:— 

At a meeting of the Committee of 
Firewards held this day the attached report of Chief 
Churchill re the purchase of 30 Waterproof Coats at 
$11.00 each was considered.

~
~~
~

~ 

~~ Your Committee recommend that the 
report of Chief Churchill be adopted and that 30 Water- 
proof Oonts at $11.00 each be purchased. ~ ~~ 

Respectfully submitted 
S.L.Shannon 

CHAIRMAN ~

~ 
V 

_'-.;.:-’-.-;H_“ 

..,

. 

.._— 

- 

..-.-_ 

:__ 

...__ 

. 

.,; 

._,__ 

._._... 

..__ 

_

_ 

~~ 
~

~ Moved by Alderman Shannon, seconded 

~
~ 

JoV*1#7Vj*;D ‘by Alderman Rains that the report be adopted. Motion 
Cilqé passed. // 

NOTICE OF MOTION 
RE LOAN FOR EEVISING TEE CITY CHARTER 

~ 

~~ 

~~ ~~~
~ 

_.. 

._. 

Heed notice of motion submitted by 

~

~ 
Alderman Weston at the last meeting of Council with ~ ~ 

reference to a loan for.revising and.printing of the~~
~

~ 

City Charter: ~~ Moved by Alderman Weston,seconded 
by Alderman Tobin that said resolution be now adopted. 

.. 

_.:_.._....—.-._._u-_—'.....__#_.

~

~ 

Motion passed unanimously, the following named Alder— ~ ~ men being present and voting for the same~ 
Aldermen Weston, Shannon, Mitchell,~ ~~~ Tobin, Smith, MacDuff, McCarthy, Rains, Gorbin,O‘Toole, 

Power and Robinson. 
r621-



~ 

~ ~~~~~~ March lfith 1928

/ 
CITY PRISON FENCE ~~~~ Alderman Rains ,Chairman of the City 

Prison Committee brought to the attention of Council~ ~ ~~ the necessity of replacing the wooden fence around the City Prison Yard and informed the Council that there~~ was a surplus in the City Prison Account for this year~~~ ~~~ ~~I that could be utilized for this purpose; also that there~ was a large quantity of broken stone on hand. 

The following resolution is submitted:~ 
~~ 

~~ RESOLVED that any money awaileble 
to the credit of the City Prison Committee 
during the current civic year be expended by 
the Committee on Works in constructing a con- 
crete wall around the City Prison Yard as fer 
as such monies permit under the direction of 
the City Engineer.

~

~ 

.4.-.-—.-v 

-. 

- 

.--.-:- 

.. 

.x..-

.

~ 

~ ~

~ 
~~

~~ ~ 

J.__...~ ~~ noted by Alderman Rains, seconded by ~~ 
Alderman Gastonguay and passed.

/ 
CITY HOHE AND T. B.

~
~ 

‘.3;-'.J

' ~~
~ 

HOSPITAL~~ MONTHLY REPORT 

Read report of the Charities Committee~ ~~ ~~~ for the month of February 1928 shoring the number of 

inmates in the City Home to be 280 and the number of ~ ~ 

patients in the T.B.Hospital to be #8. 
~~~ ~~ ~~ 

ILED.~ 9.45 o'clock o.m¢ Koved by Aldermen Shannon,seconded ‘r~~ Alderman Hitchell that this Council do no“ adjourn.~~ notion passed.



March 16th l928 

LIST OF HEADLINES 

Provincial Exhibition Buildings . . . . . . . . . . . . .. .613 
Works Department Accounts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..6l5 
General Accounts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..6l5 
Police Department Accounts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..6l6 
City Home and T.B.Hospital Accounts. . . . . . . . . . ..6l6 
City Health Board Acoounts~8th Progress Payment6l7 
Tax Collections . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..6l8 
Departmental Appropriations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..6l9 
Trinity Church Rebuilding . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .,62O 
Fire Depsrtment— Tenders_for flnter Proof Goats.6El 
Notice of Motion re Loan for Revising the 
City Charter; . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..62l 
City Prison Fence . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . , . . . . ..62E 
City Home and T.B.Hospitnl Monthly Report . . . . . .622 

Meeting adjourned 

~~ , Ema; Kenny 
.~ . MAYOR 

H.S. RHIND 
CITY CLERK 

623-



E 
‘e *5‘ 

8.10 o'clock, 
Council Chamber, 
City Hall, 
March 27th, 1928 

A meeting of the City Council was held
E 

this evening. At the above named hour there were h 

present His Worship the Mayor, and Aldermen Weston, 
Shannon, mitchell, Tobin, Smith, Gastonguay,KcCarthy, 
Rains, Corbin, O'Toole, Power, Robertson, Robinson i 
and Smeltzer, 

he meeting was called specially to 

consider the Civic Estimates for 1928-29, to proceed 
with business standing over,and the transaction of 
other business.

/ 
CIVIC ESTIMATES 1928-29 

Alderman Weston, Chairman of the 

Finance Committee submits a report from that Committee 
covering the estimates of Income and Expenditure for g 

the Civic Year ending April 30th 1929 ,copies of whioh 
_

t 

had been distributed to the Aldermen before the 
meeting. E 

Read report of the Finance Committee
V covering estimates; 
I

I

l Committee Room, City Hall,
r His Worship the Layor, March 27th, 1928

1 and City Council“ 2
1 Gent1emen:— 

Your Committee on Finance beg to Y 

—62#—



~ March 27th, 1928~ 

submit herewith the estimates of Income and Expenditure 
for the Civic Year 1928-29 prepared according to a 
resolution of Council passed on the 13th inst., in 

w reference to restoration of the cut in salaries made in 
1924, and recommend the same to the City Council for 
adoption. 

~ 
~~ 

~ ~ ~~~~~~
~ ~ ~~ The following resolution was submitted by 

Alderman Power. 
RESOLVED that this Committee recommend to 
the City Council that the time is now 
expedient to rescind the resolution passed 
by Council on the l3th inst., recommending 
the restoration of the out in salaries of 
all civic employees that were reduced by 
resolution of Council in 1924 and that no 
salary restoration be made in the estimates 
for 1928-29 

~ 
~~ ~ ~ 

~~~ ~~~ 

~~ ~~

~ 
~~ 

~~ The resolution not being adopted Alderman 
Power asked to have same reported to Council. 

~ ~~~~ 
~~

~ 
The following applications for increases 

of salaries were received and are submitted herewith 
for the consideration of Council: ~ 

~~ 

~

~

~ 
A.n.Butler, City Auditor 
fi.H.horrow, City Collector. 
Chester G.COrbett,AsSessors Clerk 
Miss Hattie Doyle “ ” 

Miss Margaret T.Hopewell, lst Clerk Co1_ector‘s 
Office. 

Thomas A.Shields ) 

Milton L,Bellew ) Clerks Audit Department 
Thomas G.Murphy )

~ 

~ ~ 

~~ ~~ 

~~ 

~~~~ 

~~ 

~~ ~~ 

~~~~ ~~~~ 

~~

~ ~~ 
~~~ 

~ ~~ 
Bertha H.%eid, Stenographer City Clerk's Office 
W'H.Eorrow, City Collector on behalf of the 
staff City Collectors Office. 

~~ ~~~~ 
~~ 

~~
~ 

Alderman Rain: for relief help at City Prison 
Applications for Civic Grants were submitted

~ 

~ ~ 

~~~~ ~~~~ 

~~ ~~

~ 

frcm—
I 

Canadian NnUiOna1 Institute for the Blind 
for the sum of $2,500.00 
Kova Sootia College of Art to be 
increased from $800.00 tonm 1,00C.C3

~
~ 

Board of Erade E.A.Saunders , Secretary on behalf of Halifax 
flourjst Bureau 1,000.00 

~ 
~~~ 

~~ ~~~~ 
~~ 

~ ~~ Your cc are of the opinion 
the time is not opportune to increase or make an 
new grants and submit the aeolicntions to the 
Council for its consideration and action. 

~~~~ 

~~~~~~ 
Respectfully submitted,~

~ 

~~ B.A.Wcston 
{'I".‘I"r. O-Pill". 
:2 5:-.J.. R;-L nii ~ 

~ ~~



§nrch_§§thL_l92S 

Aldermen ?o er seconded by Alderman 

Smith moves the following Resolution: 

RESOLVED that this Committee recommend 
to the City Council that the time is 
now expedient to rescind the resolution 
passed by Council on the l3th inst., 
recommending the restoration of the cut 
in salaries of all civic employees that 
were reduced by resolution of Council 
in 192% and that no salary restoration 
be made in the estimates for 1928-29 

His Worship the Mayor rules that this 

can only be done by unanimous consent of members of 

Council present. Aldermen Power then moves seconded by 
Alderman Smith that the Rules of Council be suspended 

to enable Alderman Power to submit said Resolution 

On a vote being taken Aldermen 
Weston, Tobin and Smith voted for the motion and 
Aldermen Shannon ,Kitchell and Gestonguay egainst,when 
Aldermen McCarthy arose to a point of order and asked for 

ruling of the Chair if the motion could be proceeded 
with. 

Unanimous consent not being obtained 
His Worship the Hnyor rules the motion out of order and 
refused to continue the vote on the division. 

/,
. 

‘Alderman Power gives notice that he 

would submit his resolution as a notice of motion. 

S.§O o'clock. Alderman Ryan arrives and takes his 
seat in Council. 

The Council now proceeds with the 
consideration of the Estimates. 

By unanimous consent the Estimates 
are considered Schedule by Schedule. 

—626~

. 

.._._._._.__.-.a..a_;&.;.aa..'_.a:.';«:..-=:g.-'-'_‘r_'_;- 

:—-—‘——_.-__, 

_ 

___ 

j_—---_-7 

___ 

—-——¢_ 

3:-' 

:_____ 

-_’_- 

-_-:;- 

-_-—.-___ 

.. 

. 

___.



Karch 27th, 1928 

EXTRA ASSESSIEHT 

Schedule "A" —Joint Estimates of the 
City of Halifax,Tonn of 
Dartmouth, and Municipality 
of Halifax. 

Item.................... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..$51,792.79. 

Moved by Alderman Weston, seconded by 
Alderman Shannon that this Schedule be adopted. motion 

passed. 
Alderman Power asks to be recorded as 

voting against all Departmental Estimates which in- 

clude an increase of the salaries of Civic Officials 

under the resolution of Council of Harsh 13th 1928 

SCHEDULE "B" — PUBLIC SCHOOLS. 

Item. . . . . . . . . . . ........ . . . . . . . . . ...$603,931.3M. 
/’ 

Road letter Miss S.J; Wilson, Secretary 

of the Board of School Commissioners covering a re- 

solution passed by the said Board asking for a res~ 

toration of the amount of salaries deducted in l92H 

from the Officials, Nurses, Doctors and Janitors amount 

ing to $3,220.00: 

' Board of School Commissioners, 
Halifax N.S., 
March airs, 1928 

His Worship the Mayor, 
and City Council 
Hclifcx, N.S. 

Gent1emon:— 
At a special meeting of the Board of 

School Commissioners held to—day , the following 
resolution was formally moved seconded and adopted: 

H637“ 

o.,.n-_

-

-

IL



Hnrph 27th b92§ 

RESOLVED "That this School Board favors the restoration 
of the amount of salaries deducted in 192# 
from Officials, Nurses, Doctors and Janitors, 
amounting to Three Thousand, Two Hundred and 
Twenty ( $3,220,00) Dollars and asks that 
these Officials be brought under the same 
category as the City Officials in this 
respect". 

, 
The resolution was adopted_six to two , 

' Commissioners Shannon and Robinson voting against. 
FURTHER RESOLVED "that this resolution be sent to the 

City Council with the request that the amount 
so required be included in the City Bills 
now being presented to the House" 
Enclosed herewith is list of salaries, as 

I 
at present and as restored. 

'1' i am, 
Yours ver trulv V 3 

S.J.Wilson 
SECRETARY 

following Resolution is submitted. I 

H 
I

: 

RESOLVED that the city Solicitor be instruct— fl ed to prepare a bill and submit same to the
f Legislature to enable the City to add to J the Civic Estimates the sum of $3,220.00 W the amount required to restore the cut in
y salaries of the Officials, Nurses, Doctors, I 

and Janitors of the School Board. ' 

loved by Alderman Reins, seconded by Alderman 
Gnstonguay and on being put is lost seven voting for 
the same and eight against it as follons:—

i 

FOR THE EOTIOH AGAINST IT
} Aldermen Gnetonguay Aldermen Weston J Hocerthy Shannon fl saint Hitohell, W Ryan ‘ Tobin, 

Corbin Smith, a Robertson O‘Too1e F J/ ' Smeltzer— 7 pgwgr 
,

I

V 

_ Re-binson -8 

~62s_ 
.

i

l



Aldermen Weston 

Kerch 27th 1928 

Moved by Alderman Weston, seconded by 
Alderman Shannon that the Schedule “B” Publis Schools 
pass at $603,931.34; Motion passed. 

SCHEDULE “C” CITY HOE". 

ITEM. . . . . . . . ....§..... . . . . . . . . . . . ..$67,32o.o5 

Moved by Alderman Weston, seconded by 
Alderman Shannon that this Schedule be adopted. 
Motion passed. 

Alderman Power and Smith dissenting. 

SCHEDULE "D" T.B. HOSPITAL 

Moved by Alderman Weston,seconded by 
Alderman Shannon that this Schedule be adopted. 
Motion passed.

_ Aldermen Power and Smith dissenting. 

SCHEDULE “E” PUBLIC GARDENS PARKS AHD COLAON 

ITEM. . . . . . . . ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..$l0,Hl0.CO 
Moved by Alderman Shannon, seconded by 

Alderman O'Toole that this Schedule be amended by 
inserting an item of $300.00 house allowance for 
Superintendent and thdtvthe Schedule as so amended 
$10,710.00 be adopted. Motion passed, twelve voting 
for the same and three against it as follows: 
FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT 

Aldermen Smith Shannon Power Mitchell Robinson Tobin 
Gastonguny 
Hecarthy 
Reins 
Ryan 
Corbin 
O*Toole 
Robertson _3_ Smeltzer— 12 H629_



_;_}';; u~~= *»::_ 

ses3n:;e "wt §Q§:__}L;fiSA?T pisx 

Item{,.... . . . . ..,... ...-........$3,S50,00 

Eoved by Aldermen Tobin, seconded by 
Alderman Shannon that this Schedule be adopted. Motion 
passed. 

Aldermen Power and Smith dissenting. 

SCHEDULE “G” CITIZENS‘ FREE LIBRARY. 

Item.....,........................$3,5H0.00 

Hoved by Alderman Shannon, seconded 
by Alderman Teston that this Schedule pass. *otion 
passed, 

Aldermen Power and Smith dissenting. 

SCHEDULE “H” CI“? KEALTH BOARD A- 

Item............,.. . . . . ....... .s27,57s.27 

, seconded by 
Alderman Shannon that this Schedule be adopted. Hotion 
passed. 

Aldermen Power and Smith dissenting. 

flowed by sldergnn Weston, seconded 
by Alderman Shannon that this Schedule be §&€F€$i\1 

motion passed. 

Aldermen Shannon tint this SeL~*nIs be edooted. 
Eotion passed. 

. 

__,'_;_,,='_

_ 

_..._.._

_ 

.-_.._.—._. 

-_—':a=-_- 

-'

—



March 27th, l92S 

The following applications 

for Civic Grants were submitted and read: 
1. 
Halifax Tourist Association, per E.A.Seunders 

' Secty. Board of Trade......$l,OO0.00 
2. 
Canadian National Institute for the Blind 

per Dr.J.A.McDonald. . . . . . .. 2,500.00 
3. 
Nova Seotia College of Art, per Prof.F.H.Sexton 200.00 

additional Grant. 

FILED- 

SCHEDULE "K" SHORT TERE DEBENTURES 

Item . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..$39,970.3l 
Moved by Alderman Weston, seconded 

by Alderman Tobin that this Schedule be adopted. Motion 
passed. 

SCHEDULE "L" INTEREST ON CONSOLIDATED FUND l88O 
Item . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..349,39u.ce 

Moved by Alderman Tobin, seconded by 
Alderman Shannon that this schedule be adopted. Motion 
passed. 
SGHEDULE“M” INTEREST ON CONSOLIDATED FUND 1905 

Item . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .$336,055.72 
Moved be Alderman Tobin, seconded by 

Alderman Shannon that this Schedule be adopted. Motion 

SCHEDULE “N” SINKING FUND REQUIREKENTS 
Item...... _ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . , . . . .. $6u,u37.21 

Hcved by Alderman Tobin, seconded by 
Alderman Shannon that this Schedule be adopted. Hotiui 
passed. 

-531- 

1‘: 

1'.

'

'



Hersh 27th, 1928 

SCHEDULE "0" —SALARIES 
Item.............. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .$76,975.oo 

By unanimous consent it was decided to 
take up this Schedule item by item. 

Before dealing with this Schedule His 
Worship the Mayor brought to the notice of Council the 

applications for increases received and included in the 
report of the Finance Com:ittee. 

Item His Worship the flnyor $l,700,00~ Passed. 
" Stenographer 900.00— " 

” City Solicitor 3,500.00— ” 

" City Treasurer 3,l95.00— " 

” City Treasurers Asst. 8,000,00— “ 

" City Auditor 4,500.00. " 

Moved by Alderman Robertson, seconded by 
Alderman Smith that item for salary of City Auditor 

$4,500.00 be reduced to $H;OO0.00 

Hotior put and lost four voting for the 

same and eleven against it as follows : 

For the Motion Against it 

Alderman Hitchell 
Smith 
Power * 

Robertson ~4- 

Aldermen Weston, 
Shannon 
Tobin 
Gnstonguny 
Mocerthy 
Reins 
Fiyon 
Corbin 
O’Tcole 
Smeltzer 
Robinson —ll 

_632n



lumen arch, 1923 
ll 

Item City Auditor $h,500.00 — Passed 

Items Audit Clerks (3) $1,500.00 each i Passed 7 

Read applications of Thomas A.Shields 
Thomas G.Murphy and Milton L. Bellew, Audit Clerks,for 
increases of salary. 

At the suggestion of Aldermen Shannon 
this application is referred to the Committee on Works 
to be taken up with the estimates of the Water De— l 

.“”ruJ pnrtment. 

Item City Clerk $3,000.00 

His Worship the Mayor submits and 
reads an application from the City Clerk for the adjust- 
ment of his salary 

Moved by Alderman Mocnrthy, seconded by 
Alderman Rains that item City Clerk's salary be inorersed 
to $3,600.00. 

Moved in amendment bv Alderman Tobin 
seconded by Alderman Mitchell that the item City Clerk's 
salary be increased to $3,350.00 . 

Amendment put and resulted in a tie vote 
as follows: 

FOR AMENDMENT AGAINST IT
_ 

Alderman Shannon Alderman Smith _. Mitchell lo0orthy -h 
Tobin . Rains -w 
Gostonguay Power .i Ryan Robertson

5 Corbin Smeltzer * 

O*Toole -7 Robinson—7 5 

His Worship the Mayor gives his onst- 
ing vote in favor of the amendment end declares it 

passed. 
Item— City Clerk's Assistant $1,800.00 

_633_



Hareh 27th, 1928 

moved by Alderman Tobin, seconded by Alderman O'Too" 

that the item City Clerk‘s Assistant be increased to 

._. 

._I‘ 

$2,060.00 
Notion put and passed twelve voting for the SPUQ and 

two aqainst it as follows: 

FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT 

Aldermen Shannon Rains Ald rmen Power ' 

Mitchell Ryan Robertson 7 

Tobin Corbin I 

Smith O‘Toole f 
Gastonguay Smeltzer ,” 
McCarthy Ro“inson—l2 -2- y 

Item— Stenographer $960.00 Passed . 

" Relief Stenographer 790.00 ” g“ 
” Judge City Court. 3;500,00 ” ?H 
” City Engineer. 5,000.00 " h 
” Asst.Building Insp. 2,500.00 ”

T 
” City Assessor. 3,150.00 ”

L 
” Deputy Assessor. 2,500.00 ” ‘ 

" Assessor's Clerk 1,300.00) 
” Assessor‘s Clerk 1,200.00)

E 

Hoved by Alderman Corbin seconded by Alderman 
Smeltzcr that these two items be increased to $1,500.00 
and §l,H00.00 respectively. 

flotion put and passed eleven voting for the same 
and three against it as follovs: 

FOR THE MOTION ' AGAINST IT 
Alderman Shannon Alderman Smith 

Hitchell Power 
Tobin Robertson 
Gastonguay 
McCarthy 
Rains 
Ryan 
Corbin '

4 O'Toole

I

i

i 

|. 

Smeltzer 
RobinsOn— ll -3- 

Itcm— Stenographer $1,003.00 Passed 
Item~ Janitor l,400,00 3

l 

Moved by Alderman O'Toole seconded by Alderman
E 

GWplt2HT tent the item salary of Janitor be increased
E 

to $31,500. oo, it 

notion put and passsq eleven voting for the same
H
H

I 
and three against it as Follows: 

_63!4—



IIINIUNINIlIUlHlHIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII-u::————————i—______. 

Harch 27th, 1928 

FOR THE MOTION AGAIIST IT f Aldermen Shannon Aldermen Smith ; Hitchell Po er T Tobin Robertson
; Gestonguoy - 

Hccsrthy 
Rains 
Ryan 
Corbin 
O'Toole 
Smeltzer

, 
, 

Robinson~ 11 H3_ fl 

Item~ Acting City Medical Officer. $1,800.00 Pnrsed 3 

” City Electrician 2,500,00 H "H 

H Insp.1\T.S.T.Act 1,s00.00 f 

Hovcd by Alderman Corbin seconded by Alderman 
that this item be increased to $2,000.00 

Hotion put and passed seven voting for the Smfc 
and six against it as follows: 

FOR THE MOTION GAIFST IT 
Alderman Shannon Alderman Tobin 

Mitchell HcCerthy 
Smith P0 or 
Gastonguoy Robentson 
Rains Smeltzer 
Corbin Robinson 
O'Toole — T 

we- 
Item~ City Collector $3,500.00 

Hoved by Alderman Shannon, seconded by Aldernan 
Tobin that this item be adopted. 

Hotion put and passed eleven voting for th= sore 
and three against it as follows: 
FOR THE MOTION AGAIHST 1T Alderman Shannon 

Mitchell ‘ Alderman Poser 
Tobin Robertson 
Smith Robinsor 
Gnstonguay 
Kccerthy 
Rains 
Ryan 
Corbin 
O'Toole 
smeltzer— ll -3- 

CITY COLLECTORS STAFF 
Item— Adjusters (2) f3,?30,CC 
" lst Clerk 1 ?C3 C3 
" Ceshier— pert. 6C, 3 
" Stenogrnpher ?SC.C3 
” Clerks ( 7) 7,380.03 
" Subwcollectors (4) 4,820 co 

~535~
’



Hargh_E7tL ieae
i _____ _____-_
} 

Reid letter of W-E. Korron reconhendiz; 
adjustments of the salaries to the stuff of his D:~ 
pertment;

1

I

} 

City Gollectorfs Office, Halifax, N.S., 
March 26th, 1928 

The Chairman and Members of the Finance Committee, City Hallo 

Gent1emen:— 
Now that the salary question is again under discussion and as only a very few of my staff are affected by the restoration of the 5 and 16 per cent cut I would suggest that you consider an adjust~ ment of the sclrries paid my staff and would recommend the following increases: 

J,R. F OX from $1,900g0O to $2,000,00 0.r.roung u i,s00.00 to 2,000,c0 Kiss E.Hopewe11“ 1,5C0,00 to 1,700.00 sis; r.r:nw. " 1,200,00 to 1,300,00 Kiss E.Doyle " 780.00 to 960,00 J.W.Ca1dWe11 “ 1,370.00 to 1,500,00 R.B=Scriven F i,1fl0,o0 to 1,500.00 J'C.Ding1e ” 1,080.00 to 1,500.00 G G.COOk “ 1,080.00 to 1,300. 0
{ J.”,?i11ismson " 1,040,00 to 1,E00.00
L R.0ampbe11 H 900,00 to 1,200,-0
i 0.sa1t:ce. H 760,00 to i,207,00 ‘ 

J.L.Joyce F 1,330.00 to 1,500.00 3 Rising. ” 1,200.00 to 1,300,00 R.Horris, " 1,080.00 to 1,300.00 J,R,Kerricx ” 1,080.00 to 1,300,C 
The above adjustment would place my stnfj more equal basis with other Departments in the Hell and souls increase the efficiency o: the off ;“ greet extent ti 

('3 

O 
orhb 

Ci‘ 

{:3 

(«:1 

“J 

If my recommendations are accepted that with the increased efficiency and better feeliw "Le staff that more work could be accomo”‘shci

_ 

"““TT:-‘=—j._.—"'"'—T.'T'”T 

.. 

among U _i; 7 and ';tn a little re—orgnnizetion I could disnense Titfi J * 
‘

: 

the ScfYlCGE“pf one Cr two clerks. I.

L J.3,C1ency, Sub—Collector has teneer;d ?i_
[ 

resignfition to take effect Harch 31st, and I do it: n consider it necessnr? to fill this nosition. H 
' —

I 

. iy adopting my recommendations you rouli H not bu olacing any further burden on the rstepefcrc as 3% the l925—29 Estimates would be less than lest Wear " 0 some $2,003.00
fl
I 

0636.
H



ggrch 27th! 1928 

Trusting you will give my recommendations 
your earnest consideration.

I 

|' 

lb» 

1

I 

Yours faithfully, 
W.H.Morrow 

CITY COLLECTOR 

Moved by Alderman Robinson, seconded by 
Aldermen Smeltzer that the report of the Finance 
Committee in respect to the City Collector's Staff 
be adopted. 

Moved in amendment by Alderman Tobin, 
seconded by Alderman HcCerthy that the recommendations 
contained in the letter of the City Collector of March I

I 

26th in reference to the increases and adjustments of 
4
i

I 
salaries of his Staff be adopted. l 

Amendment put and passed ten voting for 
the same and four against it as follows : 

FOR THE 'HENDKEfiT AGAINST IT
E 

Alderman Shannon Alderman Power .5 
Hitchell Robertson 
Tobin Smeltzer 
Smith Robinson 
Gnstonguay

; Hccnrthy
E 

Reins ' 

Ryan N Corbin
5 O‘Toole—lO —#— 

Item Adjusters (2) §H,OO0.00 
i 

” lst Clerk l,?GG:OG 
” Cashier 700,06

p " Stenogranher 960.00 
" Clerks (8) 9,2s0,oo

H ” Sub-Collectns(H) 5,400.00 
I

I 

Hoved by Alderman Shannon seconded by P
F
: 

Alderman Tobin that Schedule “G” as amended 
:

i 

$81,345.00 be adopted. Hotion passed. 

Aldermen Fever and Smith dissenting 
_637_



Hersh 27th: 1928 

SCHEDULE "P" POLICE 
Itemga.-o... - - n n III||IoIlII|.-| . . o u ..$9g,u>26...C'O 

Hoved by Alderman Shannon, seconded 

by Alderman Tobin that this Schedule be adopted. Hotion 

passed. 
Aldermen Power and Smith dissenting 

SCHEDULE "Q" CITY PRISON 
Item.................. . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..$l5,370.15 

Hoved by Alderman Shannon, seconded by 
Alderman Tobin that this Schedule be adopted. 

Hoved in amendment by Alderman Rains, 
seconded by Alderman Gastonguay that the item for 

Relief Help be increased to $475.00. 
Amendment put and passed, Alderman Power 

dissenting. 

‘ I 

Item'Lity Prison passed as amended 

$15,670-15¢ 

SCHEDULE "B" CITY WORKS DEPARTIENT 
Item . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . _ ..e227,9oe.co 

Hoved by Alderman Shannon, seconded by 
Alderman Mitchell that this Schedule be adonted. 
Hotion passed. 

l53g_ 

.-_-

. 

-'=-—_.._—,_',' 

-_-.-';-v'_i..—___'—_:_'_—'_"..' 

'. 

_'. 

' 

' 

.' 

—"" 

- 

-I'-'.-.-.-.-.-.-'-_-:-::--:=_-v—..-.—: 

.,___

- 

--o-.—&-1-_.--u--.. 

.

_.



March Bfth 1928 .j....?_...___..._4‘_._.j._ 

SCHEDULE “S” FIRE DEPARTHEKT 
ITEK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. $1u9,ou1.u9 

Moved by Alderman Shannon, seconded by 
Alderman McCarthy that this Schedule pass. Motion paSS?d. 

MISCELLANEOUS 

8,600.00 

Moved by Alderman Shannon, seconded by 
Alderman Tobin that this item pass. Motion passed 

SCHEDULE "U" ESTIIATED IHGOIE 

ITEK , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..$65,os9.55 

Moved by Alderman Shannon, seconded by 
Alderman Mitchell that some be approved. Xotion passed. 

Moved by Alderman Shannon seconded by 
Alderman Tobin that the above Estimates for 
General Assdssment as amended $580,982.64 
less Estimated Income 65.089.55 making a total of General Assessment. 
be adopted. Motion passed $515,593.09 

Add to this total Extra Assessment. 1 #07 103.46 
a1;993.990e55 Add provision for Short Collections 2%% 48,074.91 

Total. . . . . . . . . _ ..s1,971,o7a.E6 
Loss Unexpended Balance $5,000.00
H Estimated Poll Tax ‘5,000.00 10,000.00 

Civic Year 1923-29. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..$1,961,o71.u6 Total Estimates 1927—28 . . . . . . . . . . . .. 1,880,656.30 
INCREASE 1928-29 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 3so,41s.66

J 
The following Resolution is 

submitted: 

-639- 

,____

- 

' 

'_._-=_,:._;_'_' 

"_'____..s._—__

_

.



fiarch 27th, 1928~

~ 

RESOLVED that the General and Ordinary Assessment 
amounting to $580,982.64 less probable income 
965,089.55 making a total of $515,893.09 and the 
extra assessment amounting to $1,407,103.46 as set 
out in the yearly estimates herewith submitted for 
1925-29 making a total of $1,922,996.55 plus E%fi 

‘ for short collections $98,074.91 making $1,971,071,m 
less estimated P011 Tax $5,000.00 and $5,000.00 
from unexpended balances, making a total of 
$1,961,071.96 be confirmed and do now pass, and 
that the inhabitants and property within the City 
be assessed and rated for the said sum of 
$1,961,071.96. 

~~

~

~
~

~

~

~ 

~~ 

~~ 
FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Clerk is hereby 
directed to transmit the said estimrtes, together 
with a copy of this Resolution to the City Assessor 
on or before the 30th Harch, inst., and to in- 
struct him to fix the rgte of taxation for the year 
ending April 30th, 1929 on the basis of the said 
amount of $1,961,070.96. 

~~~

~ 

~~~ ~ Hoved by Alderman Shannon, seconded by 
Alderman Tobin and passed. 

Aldermen Power and Smith dissenting.~ ~~~~~ The various Schedules marked “A” to “U” 

inclusive the Civic Estimates for 1928-29 adopted at~~
~ 

this meeting and as finally passed will be found fOllOTi£E

/ 
ROAD ROLLER REPAIRS

~ 
this Hinute.

~ 

Read reoort Committee on Works and~ 
Engineer re road roller repairs:

~ 
City Engineer's Office, 
Halifax, N.S. 
March 17th, 1928 ~ 

~~ ~~ 
Road Roller Repairs

~ 

His Worship the Keyor.

~ 
Sir:— 

Us require a new pair of wheels for our 
gasoline roller, those at present in usehare been 
welded several times and are worn thin and cracked in 
several places and liable to collapse at an time. The 
price of a new pain is $1,174.00 F.0.?. Halifax iuty 
and tax paid.

~ 

~~~ ~~~ ~~ 
—6#Os



~~ 

~~ The price of s new roller would 
$5,000.00 and as our present rcller with the ;. 
of the wheels, is ingctd condition, it would be eds: 
to replace the wheels instead of buying a new rnllcr; 
and I would reeemmend that the wheels be purohssc: gfl 
the above prise, 

~
~ 

~ ~ 

~~

~ ~~ ~~ 
_ 

&,‘.. _, .;._- Resps: ._1..u.I_§r snorrc. tte 1~ 
fl.W.Johsston,~ 

~ 

~ ~~~ ~ ~ 
-,- ~—..—~—«~-—~—‘ C J. J1‘.al€urJ'. 1.4 11.5‘.-_. ~~ 

City Works Wffios. ~~ Ha1if.:_».x. 35.3. , 
1. . 

Harsh 2€~E8 :%

~ ~~~~
~ 

REPAIRS ROAD RCLLEE 
His Worship the Mayor m“sm+;+s#;y:

~ Sirs:— r 

The attached report of 
repairs to road rolls is recemme-‘ 
adoption. 

~~ ~ ~~~~ -‘F’-C’: 

~

~ 
~

~ I.A.Hu:tcr 
‘I’ ‘-Iv-« 1-1 -:-_.-I»-‘ _r 

r‘J._':L"’.T:{ CI‘ -IkJ:"').I\_S.
~ 

~ ~ 

~~~ 

__.,_._'-—-'. 

._

. 

.,.; 

Moved by Alderman smith, seconded by Alderxiu ~~~~ T'r~4.--1-w ~ 

...-_.' L).-_'._.»'.'r. T 13&;§=;.1- (‘,1 Robinson that the reports he adopted. 

'.—'. 

H-':

~ 

~~ 

' 

.-; 

.._-.....;.._....... 

.._.'.a_,....;.'...,......'.."4'—,'=. 

timates 1928; “ivis Es 
olier Repairs Road 3

~ 

~~ 

Iesting adjourned 
~ ~r 

~7‘"°//‘fianwdx 
H.S.RHIND 
SITY "LERK 

~~

~ ~~~~



Maren 27th, 1928 

CITY OF HALIFAX? N. N.S. 

ESTIMATES 1928-29 

ESTIMATES CF INCOIE AND EXPENDITURE FOR THE CIVIC YEAR ENDIEG 30th APRIL 
1939 

AS FINALLY PASSED BY THE 
CITY COUNCIL MARCH, 27th, 1920 

EXTRA ASSESSMENT 1928-29 INCREASE IDECREASE 1927228 

A. Joint Estimates 
mantorpairty of Halifax 9 51,792.7 9E,535.99 $98,257.EE 

B. Public Schools. 603 931.3 1 ,270.90 589,660. 
0. City Home. 67,320.05 5,329.65 61,995.90 
0. Tuberculosis Hosnrtai 26,566.50 8299.29 26,810.79 
E Public Gardens & 00mmons 10,710.00 1,015.00 9,695.00 
P. Point Pleasant Park 3,830.00 25.00 3,795.00 
0. Gitizens Free Library 3,5 0.00 1 0.00 3,900.00 
H. Gity Health Board. 27,578.27 2,886.23 30,969.50 
I. Superannuations. 31,333.}? 9,899.33 26,989.00 
J. 01ty Grants & Sundries. 90,623.99 8,183.97 98,807.91 
K. Short Term Debentures 

and Interest 39,970.31 2,352.99 37,617.87 
L. Int. on Consolidated 

Fund 1880 99,399.00 99,399.00 
M. Int. on Consolidated 

Fund 1905 336,055.72 36,005.91 300,050.31 
N. Sinking Fund Require- 

ments 69,937.21 9,316.72 60,120.99 

$1,907,103.96 371,859.89 211,313.99 s1,396,55?.51 

GENERAL ASSESSMENT 
0. Salaries. 381, 95.00 $3,?9 .00 0?7,600.00 
P. Police. 98, 26.00 5,21 .50 93,211.50 
9. Prison 15,670.15 577.50 15,092.65 
R. City Works Department. 227,900.00 1,100.00 226,500.00 
8. Fire Department. 199,091.99 11,573.39 137,968.15 
T. Miscellaneous 8,600.00 900.00 9,500.00 

8580,982.69 822,210.39 8900.00 $559,672.30 
U. Loss Estimated Income 65,089.66 . 1,939.56 63,150.00 

Total General Assessment $515,893.09 822,210.39 82,839.55 §9E6,522T30 
Total Extra assessment 1, 07,103.96 71,859.89 11,313.99 1. 6 557.51 

01.922.996.55 $99,070-83 319,153.99 31,393,079-S1 
Add Provision for _ 

short oo11eet1on 29% 98 079.91 1,997.92 96,076.99 
$1,971,071.96 $96,063.15 $19,153.99 

Less Unexpended 
-Balances 25,000.00 5,000.00 
Less Estimated P011 Tax 6 000.00 1,500.00 3,500.03 

310f000.00 31,500T00 ,$8,500T00" 

91,8s9.156.*9‘ 

Civic Year 1928-29 
Previous Year 

INCREASE. 

$1,961,071.96 
1.850.656.00 
_§E0,919.66 

896,068.15 515,653.99 s1,s8o,65e.8o 
15.653.99 

sso,9:9.eo 

9692—

~



March 27th, 1928 

SCHEDULE "A" {3 

Jerri 3301:1933 or 0ITY or sALIFAK,T0wn or DARTMOUTH ADD MUNICIPALITY E 9 

or HALIFAX FOR YEAR 
I? 

1928 

1928—29 INCREASE DECREASE 1927928 

Commissioners of Court 
House ( See Details) $5,980.68 $1,063.89 $9,916.79 
Court House Interest Loan, - 

1908.... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 750.00 750.00 
Fourt House and Jail Loan

I 

1919 1,590.00 1,540.0C 
Court House Reg. of deeds. 
Vault Interest Loan 1920 900.00 900.00 
Court House Sinking Fund 
Loan 1908 935.00 935.00 
Gourt House and Jail Sink— 
ins Fund Loan 1920 528.00 528.00 
County Jail Current Expenses 
(see Details) 6,209.00 90.00 6,299.00 
Grand and Petit Juries 2,600.00 900.00 3,000.00 
Sheriff‘s Accounts. 1,500.00 l,500.0C 
Clerk of Crown. 700.00 100.00 600.00 
Criminal Prosecutions. 9,000.00 9,000.00 
Printing and Stationery 1,000.00 150.00 1,150.00 
flriers, Supreme & County 
Courts 2,800.00 2,800.00 
Municipal School Fund 97,035.00 97,035.00 
Indexing Registrar of Deeds 
Records . 2,900.00 900.00 2,000.00 

$127,877.68 91,563.89 0 590.00 9 126 903.79 

Add Deficits 1927 , 

§heriffs Acct. $35.00 xQ 01. of Crown. 28 .75 
Criminal PrO—

_ seoutions 2,085.97 '9 

Gonsoliiating 7 

Indexes 876.25 , 

Printing & : 

Stationery 377 00 3,663.97 2,971.97 1,192.00
M $131,191.15 $9,035.36 9590.00 028,095.; 

Less Surplus 1927
' 

County Jail ?838.00 ‘
' 

Grand and Petit ' 

Juries. 109.00 997.00 986.00 1,933.-0 
$180,594.15 $5,021.36 3 590.00 $l25,l6E._9

, ~ ~ - 9 --=--»« 
,1 

Tity of Halifax Proportion
, 

or Generil Expenses L 
029/533 0” 533;559-15 $3? C 4 54 0331533 19 L 
City of Halifax Proportion P 
of County Treasurer's Salary 900.00 400.0: K 

927,531.59 93,956.29 d29,03s.3: 9 

Gitf of H&1lf;K proportion 0 
of junioipsl Snhool Fund L 

922/:20 of 197,035.00 78,797.63 75,797.67 9 310o,382.l? 03,596.24 $102,785.93 5 

“@435



SCHEDULE~flA*‘f0ORTTNUED) 

March 27th 19 —...._._._.j.?J_.j._._ 
~~ 28 

Less Estimated Amount of 
County School Grant payable 
to City of Halifax for year 
1928 

Carried Forward_____§1Q6,382.l7 33,596.29 

.1928-29 INCREASE DECREASE 1927-23 

$102,785.93 
H_5 

55,000.00 55,000.00 
$ 51,332.17 

~~

~ 

Add shortage re City of 
Halifax School Grant previous 
year. ___1H?.S8 

$51.530e05~ 
Add City of Halifax proportion 
of heating system in Court House 
31,305.30 i.e. 422~500 
$1,059. 6 payable in 5 annual 

~~ 

~ ~ $3,595.24 

$3.596.24 
58.08 ~~ 

3 47.735-95

~ 
_ 

195;§6 
$47,981-89 

~

~ 
ESTIMATES 1928 

COMMISSIONERS OF COURT HOUSE
~

~ 

instalments ( End Instahnent) 211.39 211.03 
Interest thereon 1 year 50.85 12.72 ' ”63.i7 
Total amount payable by City $51,792.79 $3,596.24 $60.80 §US}257.f 
of Halifax for year 1928-29 
Previous Year 48,257.35 60.80 

INCREASE. 311635.99 935535.99 

INCREASE 01,063.89
~ 

31063.89 

lectric Light. $330.00 $30.00 $300.00 
Insurance 2 6.38 393.12 639.50 
Window Cleaning. 80.00 30.00 
Water Rates 400.00 000.00 
Goal 1,400.00 1,500.00 
Janitor 1,000.00 1,000.00 
Laundry Service 90.00 90.90 
Secretary 285.00 285.90 
Plumbing 50.00 50.00 
carpenter Work 50.00 50.00 100.00 
Miscellaneous 250.00 250500 
Annual Cleaning. 250.00 50.00 200.00 
Repairs to Buildings. 275.00 275.00 

6 6 Law Bibrary Cabinet 5.00 5.00 
Floor Judge's Room 100.00 l00.00 
Filing Equipment Lighting etc. 
Prothonotary's Office. 53g.8g 53E.8g Jury Rooms 2 .0 12 .0 
Electric Wiring ‘ 175.00 175.00 
Vacuum Cleaner 96.Eg 96.33 Farquhar Bros.—Repairs. 139. 139. 

L S b _d P _ f 
s5,7s0.essljE29.30 3508.12 94, 959.50 

ess u sl y — rovinoe o 
Nova Scotia 300.00 292.71 592.71 
Civic Year 1925-29 3 ,uso.es $1072.01 $608.12 29, ule.79 
Previous Year ,4l6.79 608.12 

~~

~

~ 

~~ 

~~

~

~ 

~~

~ 

~ ~~ 

~~ ~~ 

~

~ 

~~ ~~ 

~ ~ 

~~~~ ~~~~ 

~~~ 

~~ 

~~~~ 

~~~~ 

~~~ 

~~ 

~~ ~~ 

~~ ~~ 

~ ~ 

~~ ~~ 

~ ~ 

~~~~ 

~~~ 

~~~~ 

~~~~~ 

~~~ ~~~ ~~~~



March 27th, l92§~ 
SCHEDULE "A" (CONTINUED) 

COUNTY JAIL CURRENT EXPEFSES 192$ ~~ 1928-29 IHCREASE DECR3AOE 1927—2S 

~~ ~~ 

~~~ ~~~ 

~~~ ~~~ 

~~~ ~~~ 

~~~ 

~~ 

~~ 

~~~ 

~ ~ 

~~~ ~~~ 

~~ ~~ 

~~ ~~ 

~~~ ~~ 

Salaries :w 

Janitor 51,100.00 71,000.00 51 
Matron 360.00 360.00 ‘H 
Turnkey 600.00 600.00 :0 
Physician 300.00 300.00 3: Breed 500.00 500 00 fi 

Meat 175.00 175.0 ;} 
Groceries 630.00 630.00 5? Goal 670.00 120.00 550.00 35 
Potatoes and Turnips 75.00 75.00 .0 

Water Rates 130.00 15.00 115.00 -7 
Electric Light 75.00 75.03 J Telephone 90.00 90.00 } Plumbing 75.00 75 00 i 

Drugs 100.00 100 0 :§ 

Removing Ashes 25.00 95.0. V 
Beds and Beéding 100.00 100.00 L 

Insurance l0H.00 100.00 5 
Sundry Bills 200.00 200. 0 H 
Vacation Assistant. 50.00 50.00 ; 
Cage for Office. 75.00 75.00 

_ 

it 
New fence 775.00 775. 0 _fl Furnishing New Kitchen 250.00

7 ~~
~ 

~~

~ 
Civic Year 1928-29 $6,209.00 $210.00 0250.00 ?68fl9.00 

~

~ Previous Year. 65249.00 210.00
~ 

~~

~ 

~ ~ 
DECREASE $ 40.00 $00.00 ~ ~~~



"March 2 th 1928 

_, 1923-29 Increase Decrease 1927-28 
*eienere= seiariee $333,550.00 $19,932.00 $313,61s00 
Ischnical Classes. 3,000.00 3,000.00 
Supervised Playgrounds 2,000.00 2,000.00 
Books and Stationery 2,500.00 2,500.00 
School Apparatus. 2, 00.00 2, 00.00 
Auxiliary Classes Equipment T’ &1.00 7, 11.00 
Dental Inspection. 2,200.00 2,200.00 
Medical Inspection. 5,987.00 5,987.00 
Janitors. 25,778.00 25,778.00 
fiaintenance. 21,092.30 2,705.40 1s,3s7.u0 
Rents 8,179.99 8,17 .99 
Insurance. 2,176.28 5,197.94 7,37 .22 
Fuel 25,787.50 5,787.50 
Telephone Motor Power etc. 3,000.00 3,000.00 
city of Halifax Water Rates. 5 500.00 5,500.00 
General Expenses. 1,300.00 1,300.00 
Advertising and Printing. 750.00 750.00 
Interest on Debentures. 1,210.00 1,360.00 5,570.00 
Supervisor's Salary. 3,625.00 3,625.00 
Secretary‘s Salary 1,800.00 1,800.00 
Asst.Secretary=g Salary 1,48 .00 1,48 .00 
Stenographer‘s Salary (2) 1,73 .00 1,73 .00 
Messenger Service. 399,00 399.00 
Mechanical Superintendent’s 
Salary 2,700.00 2,700.00 
Insp.of Heating,P1umbing etc. 
Salary 1,620.00 1,620.00 
Truant 0fficer‘s salary. 1,620.00 1,620.00 
Office Expenses 300.00 300.00 
Contingent. 1,000.00 1,000.00 

Gross Expenditure. %f73,205.57 $22,637.90 s6,557.9u 3 h57,126.11 
Less Estimated Revenue 
Provincial Grant. 38,000.00 38,000.00 
Bank Interest. 700.00 700.00 
School Fees 800.00 8C0.C{ 
Miscellaneous 00.00 00.00 

Total Revenue $E0,000.00 $ 0,000.00 

to which the City adds: 
$433,305-57 

Interest on School Borrowings115,837.69 
Interest on school 
Proportion of amount due 
Halifax Relief Commission 
Int. on Bank Advance. 
Sinking Fund Requirements. 
Sinking Fund requirements 
on School Proportion of Bonds 
to be issued Halifax Relief 
Gommission 
Teachers Pension System 
Contribution 

Year 1927-28 
Prewous Year 

iscnsast. 

$33.637.4O $5.557~9” 0 417,126.11 

,_5us_ 

s,56e.09 107,269.60 

‘ 

e,5eu.79 e,5s4.79 
7,500.00 7,500.00 

'3s,3ss.0s 2,325.74 36,062.39 

2.325-74 2.325-7” 
9,000.00 1,811.86 10,811.86 

$303,931.34 $33,531-23 $19,260-33 $589,660-9“ 
589,660.H4 19,260.33 

$14,270.90 $19,270.90 

1', 

'. 

.i 

__"_'-"If?-'____ 

v_ 

—-—"—".‘-72"" 

‘.'f"7T::=: 

T'__.?_' 

'*'_‘_.?..;—_...-



SCHEDULE "0" 

CITY HOME 

March 27th, 1328 

E§INTENANCE 1928-29 INCREASE DECREASE 1927-28 

Interest. $4,000.00 $0,000.00 
Groceries. 7,350.00 00.00 7.650-00 
Flour 3,100.00 00.00 3,500.00 
Butter and Eggs. 2,450.00 150.00 2,300.00 
Milk 2,350.00 100.00 2,250.00 
Meats 0’gOO'0g SOO'0O 

10 00 u’380'0g 
POTK O0. 00 0 

Fish 750.00 150.00 900.00 
Potatoes and 
Vegetables 1,100.00 200.00 1,300.00 
Yeast 50.00 50-00 
Dry Goods 2,200.00 200.00 2,400.00 
Hay,Straw,0ats & 
Bran 550.00 50.00 600.00 
Leather 25.00 25-00 50-00 
Medicines & Dispens- 
ing, 575,00 50.00 625.00 
0oa1,Hard & Soft 5,500.00 1,700.00 3,800.00 
Removal Patients. 100.00 100.00 
Light and Power. 500.00 500-00 
Crockereyware. 40.00 00.00 
Hardware,Paints 
end Oils 100.00 gggsgg 
Telephone 215.00 - 

gdvertising 1gg.g8 138.83 
Lumber .

- 

Repairs to Building 400.00 ' 400.00 
Books and Stationery 100.00 25.00 125.00 
Shoes and Slippers 2§g.8g 

Egg-gg 
Lime ' 

.
- 

Coffin Fixtures 20 00 20.00 
Mess clothing 450.00 050-00 
Horseshoeing 75.00 75-00 
Harness and Repairs. 25.00 35-00 
Repairs to Wagons 25.00 35-00 
Sundry Furnishings 150.00 150-00 
Lunacy Certificates 75.00 75-00 
Veterinary 10.00 10°00 
Ice 185.00 &05-00 
Water Rates 085.00 5 

05'00 
Boiler Insurance 

0 O0 
130-90 12%-33 

Postage 5 .
9 

Sundries )150.00 0 Boiler House Supp1ies200.00 7050-0 
Linoleum 100-00 100-00 
Steam Cooking Pots 

(2) 850.00 350.00 %gg.gg 
Woodyard Expenses 2,300.00 500-00 eau -0 
Maintenance Insane24,100.00 700.00 33: 00- 0 
Insurance. 1,291.05 1:391-05 

$5gLg41,05 $5,091.05 $2,128.90 065,078.90 

-647-



garch 27th. 1928 

SALARIES 1928-29 INCREASE DECREASE 1927-28 

Superintendent. $2,000.00 $200.00 $1,800 30 
Asst.Supt. and Secretary 1,500.00 150.00 1,550.00 
Matron. 750.00 37.50 712 5 
Engineer 1,400.00 70.00 1,350.00 
General Assistant. 1,200.00 60.00 1,1 0.00 
Fireman 1,200.00 60.00 1,140 00 
Cook and Baker 1,200.00 60.00 0,140.00 
Head Nurse. 1,200.00 60.00 1,200.00 
Attendant 4 M. 540.00 27.00 513.00 
Night Nurse ( Mend 660.00 33.00 627.00 
Nurse 2 M. 1,100.00 55.00 1,045.00 
Cook and Attendant. 420.00 21.00 399 00 
Attendant 2 M 540.00 27.00 513.00 
H 2 M 540.00 27 00 513.00 
" 2 M 180.00 9.00 171.00 
Night Watchman 240.00 12.00 226.00 
Laundrflwoman 600.00 30.00 570.00 
Nurse F 050.00 22.50 427.50 
Nurse 2 F 480.00 24.00 456.00 
Nurse 2 F 050.00 22.50 027.50 
Nurse 2 F 450.00 22.50 427.50 
Nurse 4 F 450.00 22 50 427.50 
Night Nurse ( Female) 450.00 22.50 427.50 
Relief Nurse. 450.00 22.50 427.50 
Chaplains ( 3) 1,300,00 65.00 1,235.00 
Shoemaker,Teamsters, 

Attendants. 439.00 439.00 

$20,189.00 $1162.50 $ 19,026.50 
REVENUE

, Maintenance Transient 
Poor.City Home and 
N.S. Hospital. 1 ,500.00 23,000.00 16,500.00 
Sales of Wood ,”00.00 1,000.00 5,500.30 
Sales of Sundries. 10.00 300.00 110.00 
Isolation Hosp.Coal. 1,700,00 1,700.00 
Proportion Cost of 
Salaries and Supplies 800.00 800.00 

$20,910.00$2,800.00' $4,000. 00 $22,110.00 

RECAPITULATION 
Maintenance. 
Salaries 
Less Revenue 

Previous Year. 
INCREASE. 

$68,041.0535,o91.05 32,128.90 365,0?e.90 
20 189.00 1,162.50 19,026.50 

$88,230.05e6,253.55 22,125.90 4,105.40 
20,910.00 4,000.00 2,800.00 2,110;pg 
$67,320-05010353155 $ 4.920190 “v1.99?-“C 

61,995.40 4928.90 
$5,324.65 $5324.65 

-648-



Harch 2Zth,l92S ~~ SCHEDULE "D" 
TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL 

~~~

~ 
~~~

~ 
~~ ~~ 

~~~ ~~ 

~~~ 
~~~ 

~~~~~ ~~~~ 

~ ~ 
~ ~ 
~~ ~~ 

~~ ~~ 

~~~ ~~~ 

~~~ 
~~~~ ~~~~~ 

~~~~~ 

~~ 

~~ 

MAITTENANCE 1928-29 INCREASE DECREASE l92T~ES 
Groceries. $2,600.00 0200.00 $2,600.00 
Meats 1,950.00 200.00 1,750.00 
Butter 1 ,050.00 1,050.00 
Eggs 675.00 25.00 650.00 
Milk and Cream. 2, 100.00 300.00 1,800.00 
Bread 550.00 550.00 :' 

Potatoes and Vegetables 850,00 
_ 

850.00 ', 
Ice 125.00 125.00 . 

Laundry 750.00 50.00 700.00 g, Fruit 150.00 150.00 5 Fish 300.00 300.00 _; Drugs and Medicines 1,100.00 1,100.00 A 

Dry Goods 735-00 735-00 '2 
Light and Power 550.00 150.00 700-00

3 Telephgne - 

§gg.g8 50.00 -$83.33 .1 Paper dpkins . - j Books and Stationery 100.00 100-00 L 
* Crockeryware 75,00 75~0O f Advertising 33,33 

ggegg 
;r Water Rates . v -V 

coal 3 00-00 3. 00»00 1 Sundry Furnishrngs and Repairs 350.00 3§0»00 1 Insurance lggsgg 1.030-O0 1:%8g'g8 -3 
X Ray 5 - ° 

Elevator Inepecfinn 60.00 60.00 
Barbering 200.00 200.00 
Surgical Supplies 50.00 50 00 
stamps 10.00 10=O0 
Sundries 100.00 looaoo 

$19,651.50 3 975.00 $1,020.00 s19696.50 
SALARIES

. 

sfifisrrfitsnanent. 000,00 40.00 360.00 
Asst.Su0t 2 Secretary 400.00 40,00 60.00 
Medical Officer. 500.00 50.00 30.00 
Matron 1,200.00 60.00 1,1 0.00 
3 Graduate Nurses ($780) 2,310.00 117,00 2,223.00 
1 Undergraduate Nurse 660.00 33.00 5§7»00 
U Undergraduate Nurses (600) 2,HO0,00 120.00 2,200.00 
1 Graduate Night Nurse. 900.00 05.00 055.00 
1 Undergraduate Night Nurse 600,00 30.00 70:00 
Nurses for Holidays 455.00 22.76 2.2K 

& 
'Asst.Eng.Night 1,200.00 60.00 1,1 0.00 
Male Orderly 500.00 27.00 513.00 
Cook ' 600.00 30.00 070.00 
Asst.00ok 480.00 24.00 156.00 
Laundress - 030.00 24.00 035-00 
Asst.Laundress 60.00 18.00 3 2.00 
2 Tray Girls 00.00 21.00 056.00 
3 Domestics. 720.00 36.00 

_ 

680.00 
$14,715.00 $600.76 013,914.20‘ 

RECAPITULATION 
taint enance. 5,313,651. 50 975.00 -331.020. 00 19 .696. 5? Salaries 1 »?15.00 s00.76 

, 
,13.91u.2g 

$34,366.50$l,775.76 $1,020.00 $33,610,7¢ 
Less Revenue 7,500.00 1,000.00 

I 

6.800,gg 
$26,566.50§1,775.76 $2,020.00 $26,810.74 

DECREASE $204.20



March 27th 
, 
1928 

SCHEDULE "3" 

1923-29 Increase Decrease 1927-28 
Trees,P1ants and Bulbs ¢350;00 $350.00 
Horse and Fowl Feed 210.00 210.00 
General Equipment 300.00 150.00 1 0,00 
Horseshoeing and Clipping. H0.00 00,00 
Repairs Wagons and Harness 50.00 110.00 160.00 
Light 0.00 0.00 
Phone 5,00 5.00 
Fuel 525.00 525.00 
Stationery & Postage. 20.00 20.00 
Miscellaneous 100.00 25.00 75,00 
Labour Gardens 5,130.00 1,300.00 6,U30.00 
" Perks and Commons. 570.00 570.00 
Superintendents Salary 1,700.00 170.00 1,530.00 
" House Allowance 300.00 300.00 
Assistant Supt. 1,300.00 1,300.00 _~ 
Painting and Repairs 

_ 

1,140.00 535.00 1,675.00 
$11,810,00 $1,995.00 $1,945.00$11,810.00 

Less Revenue 500.00 500.00 
Appropriation from Common 
Commutation Fund and Accounts

_ 

Receivable 900.00 115.00 515.00 
Surplus Revenue 1927—28 200.00 _900.00 1,100.00 

Total Revenue $1100.00 $1015.00 ____ __;g,115,00 
Civic Year 192S~29 
Previous Year. 

$10,710.00 02,960. 00 

_ 

9,695.00 
3 1,015.00 0 

01,995.00 09,695.00 
1,945.00 
1,015. 00 

IIFH SCHEDULE 
POINT PLEASANT PARK 

1927-29 Increase Decrease 1927-28 

Labor and Expenses $1,930.00 $130.00 $1,800.00 
Repairs to Lodge and 
Ferry House 225.00 225.00 
Policeman H20.00 420.00 
Salary 1,500.00 150.00 1,35Q,QQ 
Year 1928-29 9 3,850.00 $230.00 §225.00 03,795.00 
Previous Year. 3,795.00 225.00 

INCREASE. $58.00 $55.00 

-650.



Salaries 

MAINTENANCE 
Gr0cer15s. 
Meets and Fish. 
Butte: and Eggs. 
L.a;:'H‘y 
Gorvevmnce or Patients- 
3 O E“; 1. 

_ 

30110: House Supplies 
‘ 

C01ty Eons) 
L1 ht end 003. 

I 

32.‘ '01 
.1-I‘ 

I 

_:.E117I:'-5-? 

one 
;1k 000 Cream 

Stat: fiery 1nd Charts. 
T.1ephonc 
Ice 
Repairs Bficrding up old 
1so1eti0n Hospital 

... 

U]. 

Less Estimated Revenue 

1928 March 27th, 

IT 

10, 270.00 1,390.00 

SCHEDULE "0 
c;j;zrxe' FREE LIBRARY 

1928-29 INCREASE DECREASE l92$—28 
Salary Librarian $1,l00,00 $ 5.00 $1,005.00 
“ Asst.Librarian 950,00 7.50 902.50 
‘ 2nd Librarian 720.00 37.50 7fi2.50 Maintenance of Library 7 0.00 7 0.00 
Civic Year 1922-29 $3,540.00 $140.00 $3,400.00 
Previous Year 3, 00.00 

_; 140.00 $100.00 

SCHEDULE "H" 

CITY HEALTH BOARD 
MAIN”ENANCE 1928-29 Increase Decrease 1927-28 

Examination fiilk and Water $200.00 —$200,00 
Printing and Stationery 200,00 200.00 
Advertising 200.00 50.00 150.00 
Anti—TOXin,Disinfectants. 250,00 250,00 
Transportation~Inspe0t0rs. 75.00 

_ 75.00 
Sundrie3,Stamps, etc. 150.00 50.00 100.00 

$1,075.00 $100.00 $975.00 
SALARIES 

, _

' 

E1lk and Fccd Inspector. $2,850.00 $350.00 32, 500.00 Plumbing Inspector. 1,120,00 120.00 1, 000.00 gecretary 2,400.00 240.00 2, 160.00 
Stencgrepher 800.00 800.00 
H Inspectors @_1700, 6,800.00 680.00 6, 120,00 
Appr0priat10n—_hairman 200.00 200.00 
Di0pcsa1—Dead horse.s 100.00 100.00 

$14,270.00 $1,390.00 312, 880.00 
R_0APITULATION

, Maintenance. $1,075.00 $100.00 $975.00 
12,'ss0.00 

$15,305.00 $1,490.00 313, 355.00 
ISOLATION HOSPITAL 

$500.00 3 00.00 
+50.00 50.00 
250.00 250.00 
000.00 ~ 000.00 
300.00 300.00 

1, 000,00 1,200.00 600.00 
00,00 00,00

_ 

350,00 200.00 150.00 
:;0,00 -~,:‘ 350,00 
100,00 100.00 -~-_" 
00.00 20.00 60.00 

200.00 200.00 
25. 00 25,00 
125.00 30.00 95.00 
75.00 25.00 50.00 

125.00 75.00 200.00 
05,170.00 01,515.00 075.00 $ 3,630.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 
04,170.00 _1,616.00 075.00 0 2,630.00_ -551.



fiarch 2 th 1928 

SCHEDULE "H" (CONTINUED) 
ISOLATEON HOSPITAL 

SALARIES 1928-29 Increase Decrease 1927-28 

Hatron $1,267.50 367.50 81,200.00 
Night Nurse. 945.00 45.00 900 00 
Nurse 8 1,00 8 1.00 
Supernumerary Nurse 150.00 75.50 74.50 ] lst Maid 450.00 22.50 427.50 1 
Supernumerary Maid 95.00 

_ 
95.00 ' 

Cook 
_ 

450.00 22 50 427.50 
ASSt.C00k and Hald. 300.00 300.00 H General Man and Orderly 900.00 45.00 855.00 1 
Engineer and Fireman 3? 
City Home 725.00 725.00 

, ,0 $6,123.50 $2,144-00 0 31979.50 gr 

RECAPITULATION —MeInt. $4,170.00 81,61 .00 $75.00 $2,630.00 f Sa1ariOS6,l23.50 2,1 .00 11979.50 5 $lU;293.50 $31769-00 $75-O0 06}609.50
; 

CITY HEALTH BOARD 
RECAPITULATION ;_ 

i. 

City Health ?O0rd 3? 

Maintenance. $1,075.00 $100.00 $975.00 ft 

Salaries 14,270.00 1,390.00 12,880.00 
5? 

ISOLATION HOSPITAL 
Maintenance. 4,170.00 1,615.00 $75.00 2,630.00 
Se1erIee 6,123.50 2,144.00 3,979.50 
0rerdraft,Sec.2l 
0hep.60 Acts 1918 1,939.77 8,060.23 10,030.00 

$97,575-37 $51349-00 083135-33 $30,454-50 
Previous Year. 30,464.50 5,349.00

L

| 

DECREASE $2,886.23 $2,886.23 

1652-



SCHEDULE "I" 

March Ezthl 1328 

SUPERANNUAIIONS 

CITY 0FFIcIALs 1022-29 INGREASE RECREASE 1027-2; 

G.H. Fielding $3,000.00 $3,000.00 
E.Martin, Deed. . 500.00 500.00 
E.H0agher "

_ 

J. Hanrahan 247,52 207,50 
P.R.O0lpitt 600.00 00,00 
F.W.W.D0ane 1,200.00 1,200.00 
J A.Laid1aw H80.00 030.00 
W.F0ster 958.48 958.hS 
C.F.Traise 266.00 266.00 

CITY H0NE 
N.0onne11 3200,00 $200.00 
J.H. Grant 510.00 510.00 
John R.Hennigan 270.67 270.67 

CITY HEALTH R0AR0 
A.J.Penny 00.00 300 00 
J.E.Burns 48.00 48 00 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 
T.Sunder1and,deceased 
Ge0.MOGuire H50.00 450.00 
J.J0hnst0h 302.74 302.74 
J. Hennessey 391.87 39I.87 
Nm.Ne11s 800.28 200.20 
JohnEgan 65.04 365.04 
F.8chragie '75.00 75.00 
J00 H. Fultz 2 years. 590.40 590.M0 

CITY PRIs0N 
Wm.Higlett (Deceased) 
CITY LIBRARY 
Miss J.Narren. 250.00 250.03 
D.A.sh1ers 165.00 165.00 

PUBLIC GARDENS
0 

H.P0wer 736.00 ?35O0 
T.Leahy 300.00 30000 

POLICE GRANTS 
fs.Kennedy 1,000.00 1,000 00 2,00000 
J.G.C0nn0rs 500.00 000 OQH_ AAGQCOO 

$15,167.00 $590.00 32,000.00 16,5?660 

-553-

_ 

t‘''- 

—--_=_-.—_:.—-.;.__—.-,_—,';;-‘—;-_—__—,';;—.'. 

“.'_.:._“'4 

'_-_-__-_-_-_—- 

-u— 

.- 

...._ 

- 

_ 

._ 

- 

.----r-‘-'’'- 

1——_- 

1-

_ 

:,.—-——— 

.... 

. 

_._-_.. 

-_—~T4_—_=.—_..-_. 

r_.-_,_.__._-;.::___.___,____;_ 

-

. 

_"" 

'.‘ 

"*5" 

"'.:.;“—.*-— 

_-*-=-.-.-—..—.-.-:.—~ 

u.—.; 

r-.-__ 

_.,_..=..



Harsh 27th, 1928' 
Forward $15,167.00 $590.40 $2,000.00 $16,576.60 

POLICE SUPERATNUATION FUND 
SCHEDULE"I"EONTINUED 
Nicholas Power $928.H8 
J Rudland 1, 142.85 
W:Byers 893,28 
C.Northover 1, O7l.M0 
P Boyle 896.80 
C'L.Wilson 817.08 
W.White 1, 1u2.su 
G.W.Nickerson. 928.56 
H.Meohan 1, 230.00 
R.Young 1, 1 2.84 
Wm Doyle 1, 102.84 
Wm.Spruin 1, 250.00 
H.Kennedy 1, 71u.29 
J.McNal1y 464.25 
.Baker. #64.25 

M.MoKenna u89.2s 
T.E.Kline 607.00 
J.W.Go1den 535,68 
A.aullivan 607.00 
J.G. Johnson 950.00 

§1E,E3E.?2 

WITHDRAWALS 
Jas.Buohanan 277.60 
John McIntyre 221.89 
J-A.CriCht0n 299.H0 

$19.93?-61 

Less 
Contributions

_ to Fund. 2,071.28 $16,166.33 64253.93 3J912.uo 

Civic Year.l928—29' 3 31,333.33 $6,suu,33 ¢2,ooo¢26,us9.oo 
Previous Year. 26Jh89.O0 24000.00 

INCREASE 3 u,suu.33 su.suu.33 

_65h— 

-.'w....'-1.; 

' 

3."-_l;...__.—-“'_',_g'—_'...='

. 

.__ 

‘ 

- 

.

. 

_. 

—

_ 

.—._-=r-_~a==- 

————-._.—.;..—_.,.'—..—.‘,'.,,.-?2.5._—..._"_-,-'..__,:'.:%=:=_; 

-..~:;'-.=._‘_ 

".-IL,-’_==._..." 

-' 

'..£_-.=..—_._"

"


